

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	DATE FILED: April 8, 2022 5:16 PM FILING ID: 9F21445DC736D CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1121
Appeal from La Plata County District Court Case No. 2019CR91 Honorable William Laurence Herringer, Judge	
Plaintiff-Appellee: People of the State of Colorado v.	
Defendant-Appellant: William Benjamin Cline, VI	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Adam Mueller, #42176 HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN, P.C. 950 17th Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Tel 303.831.7364 Fax 303.932.2628 amueller@hmflaw.com <i>Attorney for Defendant-Appellant William Benjamin Cline, VI</i>	Case Number: 2020CA1121
Mr. Cline's Reply Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The trial court reversibly erred, violated Cline’s constitutional right to present a defense, and lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof when it concluded that “there is no evidence in the record that would support the finding that there was an illegal entry” into Cline’s house and it rejected his “make-my-day” instruction.....	1
A. The district court erred in concluding there was insufficient evidence to instruct the jury on the make-my-day defense.....	2
1. The district court’s suppression order necessarily proves there was more than a scintilla of evidence that Deputy Draughon’s entry into Mr. Cline’s house was unlawful.	2
2. The trial evidence was more than sufficient to justify the affirmative defense instruction.....	4
B. The district court’s error could not have been, and in fact was not, harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	7
II. The trial court reversibly erred, lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof, violated due process, and deprived Cline of his right to an acquittal when it instructed the jury on the “initial aggressor” exception to self-defense.	10
III. The trial court violated Cline’s constitutional right to present a defense when it precluded his expert witness from testifying about how the deputies tased Cline into submission and aggressively transported him to the police car.	13
IV. The trial court reversibly erred, lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof, violated due process, and deprived Cline of his right to an acquittal when it refused to instruct the jury on the affirmative defense of reasonable mistake of fact as to the criminal trespass charge.	18
V. The trial court erred in refusing to conduct an in camera review of the personnel file of Deputy Draughon.	18
Conclusion.....	22

Certificate of Service 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Golob v. People</i> , 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008)	15
<i>Idrogo v. People</i> , 818 P.2d 752 (Colo. 1991)	13
<i>McCallum Fam. L.L.C. v. Winger</i> , 221 P.3d 69 (Colo. App. 2009)	21
<i>People ex rel. A.D.T.</i> , 232 P.3d 313 (Colo. App. 2010)	19
<i>People v. Battigalli-Ansell</i> , 2021 COA 52M.....	20
<i>People v. Bruno</i> , 2014 COA 158.....	14, 16
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 2018 CO 62.....	11, 12
<i>People v. DeWitt</i> , 2012 WL 920043 (Colo. No. 11SC827, Mar. 19, 2012)	7
<i>People v. DeWitt</i> , 275 P.3d 728 (Colo. App. 2011)	7, 8
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005)	8, 13
<i>People v. Hampton</i> , 696 P.2d 765 (Colo. 1985).....	15
<i>People v. Hasadinratana</i> , 2021 COA 66	7
<i>People v. Hasadinratana</i> , 2022 WL 369510 (Colo. No. 21SC454, Feb. 7, 2022)	7

<i>People v. Huffman-Ditto</i> , Case No. 2020CR216 (La Plata County Dist. Ct.).....	19, 21
<i>People v. McCants</i> , 2021 COA 138.....	18, 20
<i>People v. Newell</i> , 2017 COA 27.....	4, 6, 7
<i>People v. Pickering</i> , 276 P.3d 553 (Colo. 2011)	9
<i>People v. Rau</i> , 2022 CO 3.....	9
<i>People v. Smoots</i> , 2013 COA 152.....	20
<i>People v. Spykstra</i> , 234 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2010)	20, 21
<i>People v. Whatley</i> , 10 P.3d 668 (Colo. App. 2000)	6
<i>People v. Zukowski</i> , 2011 WL 3855726 (Colo. No. 11SC142, Aug. 29, 2011)	1
<i>People v. Zukowski</i> , 260 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2010).....	1
<i>Reyna-Abarca v. People</i> , 2017 CO 15.....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	10
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 18-1-074.5(2).....	8

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art. II, § 22.....10
Colo. Const. art. II, § 25.....10
Colo. Const. art. II, § 23.....10
U.S. Const. amend. VI 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....10

Rules

CRE 401 14
CRE 403 14
